

No. 18-35923

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JILLIAN McADORY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

M.N.S. & ASSOCIATES, LLC, foreign limited liability company,

Defendant,

and

DNF ASSOCIATES, LLC, foreign limited liability company,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. 3:17-cv-00777-HZ
Hon. Marco A. Hernandez

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Kelly D. Jones
Attorney at Law
89 SE Morrison Street, Suite 255
Portland, OR 97214
(503) 847-4329

Nadia Dahab
Stoll Berne
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 227-1600

Adam R. Pulver
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. An Entity Need Not “Engage in the Act” of Debt Collection to Have a Purpose of Debt Collection.....	2
II. Nothing in the FDCPA Requires an Atextual Interpretation of the “Principal Purpose” Definition.....	9
III. Holding Entities Like DNF Liable for Unlawful Collection Practices by Their Agents Is Consistent with Other Indicia of Congressional Intent.....	13
IV. Ms. McAdory Has Alleged Sufficient Facts to Show DNF Is a Debt Collector Under the Statute’s Plain Language.	18
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Arango v. GMA Investments, LLC</i> , No. 18-9813, 2019 WL 1916202 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2019)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	19
<i>Barbato v. Greystone Alliance, LLC</i> , 916 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2019).....	3, 5, 8, 10, 15
<i>Bhutta v. Commissioner</i> , 145 T.C. 351 (2015)	7
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	5, 11
<i>Chubb Custom Insurance Co. v. Space Systems/Loral, Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Services, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 70 (2011)	15
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	14
<i>Dorrian v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 94 N.E.3d 370 (Mass. 2018)	14, 15
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Fox v. Citicorp Credit Services, Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 1507 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13

Gold v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.,
82 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2015)4

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)*passim*

Hernandez v. Williams, Sinman & Parham PC,
829 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016).....17

Janetos v. Fulton Friedman & Gullace, LLP,
825 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2016).....13

K Mart Corporation v. Cartier, Inc.,
486 U.S. 281 (1988)9

Long v. Pendrick Capital Partners II, LLC,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2019 WL 1255300 (D. Md. Mar. 18, 2019)6

Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC,
904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....9

Mullery v. JTM Capital Management, LLC,
No. 18-CV-549, 2019 WL 2135484 (W.D.N.Y. May 16, 2019).....6, 19

Obduskey v. McCarthy & Holthus LLP,
139 S. Ct. 1029 (2019)5

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998)15

Plummer v. Atlantic Credit & Finance, Inc.,
66 F. Supp. 3d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)13

Polanco v. NCO Portfolio Management,
132 F. Supp. 3d 567 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)13

Pollice v. National Tax Funding, L.P.,
225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000).....13

Ramos v. LVNV Funding, LLC,
No. 18-5496, 2019 WL 1994463 (E.D. Pa. May 3, 2019)19

Reygadas v. DNF Associates,
No. 2:18-CV-0218, 2019 WL 2146603 (W.D. Ark. May 16, 2019).....6, 9

Rogers v. City of San Antonio,
392 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2004).....9

Schlegel v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA,
720 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2013).....10, 19

Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017)16

Tedori v. United States,
211 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000).....9

Tepper v. Amos Finance, LLC,
898 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2018).....10

Valenta v. Midland Funding, LLC,
No. 17 C 6609, 2019 WL 1429656 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2019)6

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)1, 4, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1692c.....12

15 U.S.C. § 1692d12

15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....12

15 U.S.C. § 1692f12

15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(5)12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection, Proposed Rule, Debt
Collection Practices (Regulation F),
84 Fed. Reg. 23274 (May 21, 2019)8, 15

S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977)17
